

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

T-MOBILE WEST LLC, et al.

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN  
FRANCISCO, et al,

Defendants and Respondents.

Case No. S238001

First Appellate District,  
Division Five, No. A144252

San Francisco County Superior  
Court No. CGC-11-510703

---

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal of the  
State of California,  
First Appellate District, Division Five  
Case No. A144252

The Superior Court of the State of California,  
County of San Francisco  
The Honorable James McBride, Judge  
Case No. CGC-11-510703

---

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

JUN 15 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

---

Deputy

---

**CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO BRIEFS OF AMICI CURIAE  
BY RESPONDENTS CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN  
FRANCISCO AND CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO  
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS**

---

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669  
City Attorney  
YVONNE R. MERÉ, State Bar #173594  
Chief of Complex and Affirmative Litigation  
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN, State Bar #241755  
Chief of Appellate Litigation  
WILLIAM K. SANDERS, State Bar #154156  
Deputy City Attorney  
Fox Plaza, 1390 Market Street, Sixth Floor  
San Francisco, California 94102-5408  
Telephone: (415) 554-6771  
Facsimile: (415) 437-4763  
E-Mail: [william.sanders@sfgov.org](mailto:william.sanders@sfgov.org)

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents  
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO  
AND CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN  
FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC  
WORKS

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

T-MOBILE WEST LLC, et al.

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN  
FRANCISCO, et al,

Defendants and Respondents.

Case No. S238001

First Appellate District,  
Division Five, No. A144252

San Francisco County Superior  
Court No. CGC-11-510703

---

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal of the  
State of California,  
First Appellate District, Division Five  
Case No. A144252

The Superior Court of the State of California,  
County of San Francisco  
The Honorable James McBride, Judge  
Case No. CGC-11-510703

---

**CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO BRIEFS OF AMICI CURIAE  
BY RESPONDENTS CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN  
FRANCISCO AND CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO  
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS**

---

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669  
City Attorney  
YVONNE R. MERÉ, State Bar #173594  
Chief of Complex and Affirmative Litigation  
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN, State Bar #241755  
Chief of Appellate Litigation  
WILLIAM K. SANDERS, State Bar #154156

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3

I. Public Utilities Code Section 7901 Does Not Preempt  
The Wireless Ordinance .....6

A. Local Governments Have Long Exercised  
Discretionary Control Over the Location And  
Manner of Construction Of  
Telecommunications Equipment In The Public  
Right Of Way. ....6

B. Section 7901 Permits Cities To Regulate The  
Appearance Of Wireless Facilities In The  
Public Right Of Way. ....9

C. Permitting Cities to Regulate the Location And  
Appearance Of Wireless Facilities In The Right  
Of Way Does Not Threaten Statewide Franchise  
Rights..... 14

II. Section 7901.1 Does Not Preempt The Wireless  
Ordinance ..... 16

III. The Court Should Disregard Pac Bell’s New  
Challenges To The Wireless Ordinance..... 17

IV. Under Any Plausible Preemption Analysis, San  
Francisco’s Wireless Ordinance Is Not Preempted..... 18

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**State Cases**

*Cal. Assn. for Safety Educ. v. Brown*  
(1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 1264 ..... 18

*City of Huntington Beach v. Cal. P.U.C.*  
(2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 566 ..... 7

*City of Petaluma v. Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co.*  
(1955) 44 Cal.2d 284 ..... 7

*Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City & County of San Francisco*  
(1959) 51 Cal.2d 766 ..... 7

*Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v City & County of San Francisco*  
(1961) 197 Cal.App.2d 133 ..... 7

*People v. Marin Cty.*  
(1894) 103 Cal. 223 ..... 12

*Playboy Ents., Inc. v. Superior Court*  
(1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 14 ..... 14

*Southern California Gas Co. v. City of Vernon*  
(1995) 41 Cal.App.4th 209 ..... 8

*Stackpole v. Healy*  
(1819) 16 Mass. 33 ..... 11

*Stinson v. City of Gardiner*  
(1856) 42 Me. 248..... 11

*T-Mobile West LLC v. City & County of San Francisco*  
(2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 334 ..... 19, 22

*Today's Fresh Start, Inc. v. Los Angeles County Office of Educ.*  
(2013) 57 Cal.4th 197 ..... 20

*Town of Troy v. Cheshire R. Co.*  
(1851) 23 N.H. 83 ..... 12

*W. Union Tel Co. v. City of Visalia*  
(1906) 149 Cal. 744 ..... 6, 9-10, 11

**Federal Cases**

*Sprint PCS Assets, L.L.C. v. City of Palos Verdes Estates*  
(9th Cir. 2009) 583 F.3d 716 .....16, 19

**State Statutes & Codes**

Cal. Gov. Code § 65850.6(a).....8  
Cal. Gov. Code § 65964.1(e).....8  
Cal. Pub. Utilities Code § 2902 .....8, 9, 13  
Cal. Pub. Utilities Code § 7901 .....*passim*  
Cal. Pub. Utilities Code § 7901.1 .....16, 17  
Cal. Pub. Utilities Code § 7901.1(a).....17  
Cal. Pub. Utilities Code § 7901.1(b) .....17  
Cal. Veh. Code § 35250.....10

**Federal Statutes**

U.S. Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 .....15-16  
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(i)(II).....16  
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iii).....16

**San Francisco Statutes, Codes & Ordinances**

S.F. Board of Supervisors Ord. No. 12-11 .....12  
S.F. Pub. Works Code §§ 1500-1529 .....*passim*  
S.F. Pub. Works Code § 1506 .....18  
S.F. Pub. Works Code, art. 27 .....18

**Other Authorities**

Cal. P.U.C. Gen. Order 159A.....8  
*In re Competition for Local Exchange Service*  
(1998) 82 Cal. P.U.C.2d 510 [Decision No. 98-10-058].....8  
Op. No. 52-56, 22 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 1 (July 2, 1953).....10

**Other References**

Angell & Durfee, A Treatise on the Law of Highways (2d ed. 1868 by  
Choate) ..... 14

*Arcadia Unified Sch. Dist. v. State Dept. of Educ.*  
(1992) 2 Cal.4th 251 ..... 15
